

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WACO DIVISION

PARKERVISION, INC.

Plaintiff,

vs.

INTEL CORPORATION

Defendant.

C.A. No. 6:20-cv-108-ADA

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED



PUBLIC VERSION

**DEFENDANT INTEL CORPORATION'S SEALED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO EXCLUDE OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY FROM PLAINTIFF'S
TECHNICAL EXPERT DR. MICHAEL STEER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	ParkerVision Cannot Excuse Its Failure To Disclose Its C/RTP Theory And Evidence During Fact Discovery.	1
B.	Dr. Steer’s C/RTP Opinions Also Should Be Excluded Under <i>Daubert</i> And FRE 702.	4
C.	Dr. Steer’s Infringement Opinions Based On His Circuit-Level Simulations Should Be Excluded Under <i>Daubert</i> And FRE 702.	8
D.	Conclusion.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Elbit Systems Land & C4I Ltd. v. Hughes Network Systems, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2651618 (E.D. Tex. June 20, 2017).....	2
<i>Function Media, L.L.C. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 276093 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2010).....	4
<i>Mission Pharmacal Co. v. Virtus Pharm., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 12480016 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2014).....	5, 7
<i>OneSubsea IP UK Ltd. v. FMC Techs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7263266 (S.D. Tex. 2020)	5, 7
<i>PerdiemCo v. IndusTrack LLC</i> , 2016 WL 8189020 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2016)	5
<i>PowerOasis, Inc. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	2
